Project Number 80102878 Signed: J A May
  Title: Director of Operations
 CSA Group Netherlands B.V.
Utrechtseweg 310, Building B42,
6812AR Arnhem, The Netherlands
Page 1 of 6
DQD 544.09 Rev 2020-10-23 This certificate and its schedules may only be reproduced in its entirety and without change
1 EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE

Equipment
Category
Type code Ambient temperature range
Equipment
Category
...-….-.Y1.-….. / S80 -25 °C … +80 °C
1G, 2G  ...-….-.Y1.-….. / S85 -25 °C … +85 °C
2G  ...-….-.Y1.-….. / S97 -40 °C … +70 °C
1G, 2G  ...-….-.Y1.-….. / S100 -25 °C … +100 °C
Table 4. Exceptions for ambient temperature range.
The ambient temperature range for all other apparatus types is -25 °C … +70 °C
For explosive gas atmospheres, the temperature class for different sensor models, depends on the following
parameters: maximum ambient temperature, values of Ii and Pi. The temperature class can be determined from
tables 2 and 5 to 8.
Technical Data
In type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC and Ex ia IIIC, only for connection to a certified intrinsically safe
circuit. Maximum values:
Ui = 20 V; Ii and Pi = see table 5 to 8; Ci = 180 nF; Li = 350 µH.
For dual sensors with two electrically isolated circuits, which are classified into type groups BD, LD or ND the
parameters Ui and Ii apply to each sensor circuit and parameter Pi to the combined circuits. The values for Ci and
Li must be doubled.
Tables 5 to 8 list the temperature class, respectively the maximum surface temperature in relation to maximum
ambient temperature, EPL and values of circuit parameters I i and Pi.
Table 5. Temperature class and circuit parameters for type groups B and BD.
Maximum
ambient
temperature
Equipment
Category Temperature
class
Ii (mA)
(resistance
limited)
Pi (mW)
 +100 °C 2G  T4 60 200
 +85 °C 2G  T5 60 200
 +80 °C 1G, 2G  T5 60 200
 +70 °C 1G, 2G T6 60 200
 +70 °C 1D  T95 °C 60 200
 SCHEDULE
 EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE KIWA 16ATEX0051X
 Issue 2
 CSA Group Netherlands B.V.
Utrechtseweg 310, Building B42,
6812AR Arnhem, The Netherlands
Page 5 of 6
DQD 544.09  Rev 2020-10-23 This certificate and its schedules may only be reproduced in its entirety and without change
Table 6. Temperature class and circuit parameters for type groups N and ND
Maximum
ambient
temperature
Equipment
Category Temperature
class
Ii (mA)
(resistance
limited)
Pi (mW)
 +100 °C 2G  T4 60 200
 +85 °C 2G  T5 60 130
 +80 °C 1G, 2G  T5 60 130
 +70 °C 1G, 2G  T6 60 130
 +70 °C 1D  T95 °C 60 130
Table 7. Temperature class and circuit parameters for type groups L and LD.
Maximum